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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/Cor. Buckhorn Road and
Powderhorn Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9510 Buckhorn Road)

* CASE NO. 01-094-A
Elizabeth M., & Wayne T. Winterstein
Petitioners *

w % ok & ok ok ok K ok ok & ok ok ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Elizabeth M. & Wayne T. Winterstein, The
Petitioners are requesting a variance for property they own at 9510 Buckhorn Road. Their
property is zoned DR.2. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a detached garage in the 1/3 of the rear yard closest to
the side street right-of-way in lieu of the furthest 1/3 of the yard.

Appearing at the heating on behalf of the variance request was Wayne Winterstein, owner
of the property. There were no protestants in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.443 acres, more or less, zoned DR 2. The subject property is improved
with a one-story, single family dwelling wherein the Winterstein’s reside. Recently, the
Petitioners constructed a detached garage in the rear of their yard. However, it was discovered in
the course of construction that a variance was necessary due to the fact that the Petitioners’
property is actually a corner lot. The Petitioners’ home fronts on Buckhorn Road. However, the
side street, Powderhorn Lane, which is a dead-end street and terminates at the Petitioners’

propetty, causes this lot to be a corner lot. Therefote, the garage in question should have been
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sited in the other side of his rear yard. The construction of the garage has been completed and
the variance is to allow the garage to remain as situated.

Mr. Winterstein went to all of his neighbors and discussed the matter with them, He
submitted into evidence petitions of support from his surrounding neighbors, particularly the
neighbor on the affected side of this variance request. No one has any opposition to the garage
remaining in its present location. Photographs of the garage show it to be of sound construction
and the building materials used for the garage match the materials used in his house. After
considering the testimony and evidence, I find that the vatiance should be granted.

An area variance may be granted whete strict application of the zoning regulations would
cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208
(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the

following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd, Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will

unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.



In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this __f?fi /Aday of October, 2001, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.1 of the
B.C.Z.R., to allow a detached garage in the 1/3 of the rear yard closest to the side street right-of-
way in lieu of the furthest 1/3 of the yard, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

%m% [bfyoco

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenze ¢
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

October 24, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Wayne T. Winterstein
9510 Buckhorn Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-094-A
Property: 9510 Buckhorn Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Winterstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
\,\/44 ‘i‘z/e; /A/fo"a

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
&?9 Printed with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 9510 Buckhorn Road
which is presently zoned __ DR 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore .Count%/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petltlT for a Variance from Section(s) “+00. | ~Tes Tesa( 1 A TE Theweo

SQiiyec (N T TTHRD . oF (e Bear ot Corses T @ Tue Ston
Sger lw L oF Faztwest Fromw —ue Sux Sticet

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty) )
Topography of the ground and location of the screened in porch and deck would

not allow sufficient room to maneuver a vehicle to access the garage. In
addition, the sewer lines are on this same area of the property.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
i, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Wayne T. Wintersteip

Name - Type ar Print Nama/-ye or Print //ﬁvé
/ 2 C

Signature ) Sign‘%‘g (74 C
Tizabeth M. Winterstein

Address Telephone No. Name - Fype or Print

City State Zip Code

Attorney For Pefitioner:

Signature

Address Telephone No
) Narme - Type or Print City State Zip Code
& Representative to be Contacted:
| Signature . .
Wayne T. Winterstein
Comipany Name
9510 Buckhorn Road (410)}665-3394
Telephone No. Address Telsphone No
Baltimore MD 21234
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
02-69Y4-4 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ 9571

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By __ 3 R A Date _9-c - Q]

Rl



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 9510 Buckhorn Road.

Beginning at a point on the west side of Buckhorn Road which isg 50
feet wide at the distance of 550 feet north of the centerline of
the nearest improved intersecting street Powderhorn Lane which is
50 feet wide. Being Lot #8, Block D, in the subdivision of Hunting
Lodge as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #23, Folio #2,
containing 19,305 square feet. Also known as 9510 Buckhorn Road and

located in the 9th Election District, 6 Councilmanic District,
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

woft] xon
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3_ 2000

ﬂ The Jeffersonian

¥ Arbutus Times

L) Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
{J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

-

S ltting,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CerTIFiCATE ®posTnG @~ @

RE: Case No: QOZ-O%4- A

Petitioner/Developer:

Evrznee o § svoe Winrensrsno

Date of Hearing/Closing: /& /zd- /01

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at
9Sle PBuckreoen Kbp.

The sign{s) were posted on 24 / v / e/
( Month, Day, Year)
CRse# 0L094-A. 1 sicey

e

W % 0/ /ot

” (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Kicuneo £ forrrian
(Printed Name)
904 LDercwooo e,
(Address)
[macesTed, Mp 21047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(diod> &79-3122
(Telephone Number)

OGS Ier Borecrrorrd Er
s rEn jo/9/0/

| LI e il
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Dircctor's Office
Baltimore County 111 Vst Chesuponis e
Department of Permits and op

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

September 27, 2001
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-094-A

9510 Buckhorn Road

W/Cor, Buckhorn Road and Powderhorn Lane

9" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Elizabeth M & Wayne T Winterstein

Variance to permit a detached garage in the third of the yard closest to the side street in
lieu of the farthest from the side street

HEARING: Wednesday, October 24, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Bui!ding,_401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon GDT
Director

C: Elizabseth M & Wayne T Winterstein, 9510 Buckhorn Road, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

f@g\ Printad with Soybean lak



DEPARTMEN‘JF PERMITS AND DEVELQ@MENT MANAGEMENT
. : ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

I

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. '

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _(OX - O ¢+ Q

Petitioner: (A) PPaxr T U o sTEe -
Address or Location: g4 Lo S weg brertd) Bep.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Wayne T. Winterstein

Address: 9510 Buckhorn Road

Baltimore, MD 21234
(410) 665-3394

Telephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 9, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Wayne T Winterstein 410 665-3394
8510 Buckhorn Road
Baltimore MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-094-A

9510 Buckhorn Road

W/Cor. Buckhorn Road and Powderhorn Lane

9" Election District — 61" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Elizabeth M & Wayne T Winterstein

Variance to permit a detached garage in the third of the yard closest to the side street in
lieu of the farthest from the side street '

HEARING: Wednesday, October 24, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LS
awrence E. 5

cdt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GVL
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

J altimore County County Office Building
I cpartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management ‘ Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 19, 2001

Elizabeth M & Wayne T Winterstein
9510 Buckhorn Road
Baltimore MD 21234

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Winterstein:
RE: Case Number: 02-094-A, 9510 Buckhorn Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
September 5, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Cand uchanda , 1

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &7 ¢~
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gd~
Enclosures

c. Peope’'s Counsel

Census 2000 ﬁ% For You, For Baltimore County #ﬁ%@ Census 2000 k@%

Q@Q Printed wilh Soybean lak Come visit the County’s Website 'at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 25, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmit.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 1, 2001

Item Nos. (86, 087, 088, 089, 090, 092,
093, 094, 095, 096, 098, and 099

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-1-2001- NO COMMENT ITEMS-102520071



Baltimore County
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

2001

@m

September 27,

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has

been

surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property-

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

086, 087, 088, 089, 090, 091, 092, 093, 094, 095, 096, 097,

098, 099, AND 100

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.nd us——— =

nlad with Soybean Ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 3, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. "Pat’ Keller, I1T
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-094 & 02-096
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additiona! information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief:

AFK/IL:-MAC

WIADEVREWZACwmocomment doc
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D, Porcat

Parker F. Willams
Administrator

Date: fg2«4. 221

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. £2% 4 * Jea
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A f

ﬂ"‘ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toli Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

9510 Buckhorn Road, W Corner

Buckhorn Rd & Powderhorn Ln * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th Flection District, 6th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Wayne & Elizabeth Winterstein

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No, 02-94-A
* %* * * * * * * %* * * * * E
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
0ld Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2™ day of October, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Wayne T. & Elizabeth M. Winterstein, 9510 Buckhorn Road, Baltimore, MD

21234, Petitioners.
Pete Mone Zean

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




BA!! IMORE COUNTY MARYL&D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 9, 2001
TO: ‘W. Carl Richards, JIr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJIECT: Item No. 094
Legal Owner/Petitioner Winterstein, Wayne & Elizabeth
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 9510 Buckhorn Rd.
Location Description: w/cor. Buckhorn Rd. & Powderhorn La.
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 01-6012

Defendants:  Winterstein, Wayne $ Elizabeth
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS

Mildred Reinhardt 09531 Powderhomn La.
Baltimore, Md. 21234

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

Deed (if applicable)

Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable)

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

10, Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable)

12. Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

13. Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

e

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/
C: Code Enforcement Officer
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351
Building Inspection: 410-887.3953
e

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE

Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Plumbing Inspection;
Electrical Inspection:

410-887-3620
410-887-3960

ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Zonin.g:

I?dtion/ Case No.

]

Name(s):

i

LIt T A

7

R A e
] T

2T e ) -
75 éﬁea Eiraeal b
o
"

ey —ry
TECD e £ e v
DID UNLAWFULLY: VIOLATE THE%“OLLOWING BALTIMORE C/OUNTY LAWS:
SO LTS s 1 PeRen e Loty (D)0 FATnrro
‘ — - ~7 .
TSNS 2 Rt nn B
aur oy s T -2 =y o
(1807153 Bl , PEECRE i o
T . ¢ = P
b AR LT gl (2 R g P

7 .
; —ﬂ-’,‘,‘ﬁ
s <f": S A

Address: ‘f,

H

Y

o

),"\

._w)'f

Ed

Violation
Location:

P -

P
s . -
AL

g

ZL

N
é
S

.

£

—
Fr

I

, A ey o i -
HS AL ASEC e 7 v FETHS T
- Rt » > s —_— ”:F'_-}vl JETSN s )
e L ACHVET LT PR ey v g
" 1{5-'::”::’ j’_},..»") .
TS T der e e o PN R N = 3
O I g"w"i/‘k..‘g £ e SO sy "w'v‘f.:; s .
T AP s e S e A kil ‘l’f 45-»-“::?2* ;g;'; .
oot W T E ?:’ﬁf SR --h'.f/-v_ 275 /:.:-":-. g
P :'_} = v, 4 3 o .,a_‘.
& SRS BOE S5 S -
L LTS TES RS (g ¢ TEET T
X e, A Tl TR 4 P ey e v e
e PR FEEE e LS D T T
Ae Foe wes o P ——— Eo P
A TSI T © a4 LEFE TR (B IR Lo SEE T
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S} ON OR BEFORE; {72 2% vy

H

On or Before; Date Issued: _, p .
] b o F - s
ol 0 £l S5

£ I
ATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
TAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER

FAILURE TO COMPLY WiTH THE DEADLING 5T
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENT

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.
Print Nawe 7" e . iy .Y L ]
CRCLRAENT, S e AT RE
e ——— S
[ A

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOQING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST B CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

. |Mot Later Thaw: __, . B Date Issued: _ ., e ,
[t e RPN A el e ST -
e I S
I 7 ey JUE—
B e A Pl REN ~
SPECTO ' M%f:}‘ ,’;}? { r'i‘:;i‘;,r,( ,'I)"J‘ o - f. L4 ‘:‘ At
INSPE Re 2 Gk f" W L - e el




i QﬁL#O (= Oz

Shawn A. Millet

President, Hunting Lodge Community Association
9505 Buckhorn Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21234

(410) 661-2716

September 21, 2001

Mr. Ralph Faulkner

Building Inspections

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Re: Property #0919391240 (9510 Buckhorn Road, 21234)

Dear Mr. Faulkner,

I am writing this letter on behalf of my neighbors, Elizabeth and Wayne Winterstein, whose recent
property improvements include the addition of a two car garage. It is clear that the Wintersteins have
been successful in designing this garage in a way that compliments the existing structures within our
community,

I know that your office has had conversations with the Wintersteins about this garage and that you
have concerns about whether a variance should have been issued prior to its construction. Perhaps
this is true technically, however, Wayne relied upon his contractor in this regard and was not aware
that an oversight had occurred until a substantial portion of the construction had taken place. To
punish the Wintersteins for this oversight at best accomplishes little and at worst imposes unjust
penalties upon persons who acted in good faith.

[ believe that your office should issue a variance which would retroactively allow this structure to
stand and that would further relieve the Wintersteins from whatever penalties they have had to endure
up until now. The reasons for this request are many, here are just a few:

Our community is a ‘dead-end” neighborhood and, therefore, has very little traffic.
Beyond this, it is impossible to conceive of a circumstance where there would be the
need to upgrade the streets to accommodate additional traffic since the neighborhood
has been entirely “built out.’

The garage does not interfere whatsoever with any sight lines that would cause any
traffic or safety concerns.

- The garage is constructed at the end of the neighborhood and is tucked away in the
corner of the Winterstein’s lot in a way that puts it out of sight when looking at the
house from the front of the property.
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The property allows no other place on which this garage could have been constructed
because of the existence of a septic and drain field in the area within the permissible
building area of the lot.

In my conversations with our neighbors (my lot is catty-comner to the Wintersteins)
1 have not encountered anyone that has any objections to the garage or its placement.

I don’t know if you have seen for yourself the Winterstein’s garage; if you have not, I invite you to
pay us a visit. I believe that improvements which increase the value and utility of an individual
property within our community will also tend to increase the value of the properties of its neighbors.
Please help to keep the benefit that we as a community have received by the construction of the
Winterstein’s garage.

i

Shéw & Milfot

Yours,

c.c.  Elizabeth and Wayne Winterstein
Hunting Lodge Community residents
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WALKER & VAN BAVEL, PA.

306 COURT SQUARE BUILDING
200 E., LEXINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

LAW OFFICES

ROLAND WALKER'

TEL:! {(410)727-3710
MARK A VAN BAVEL'

FAX: {410)727-4955

MARG L. ZAYON

MEMBERE, MARYLAND BAR
t ALSO MEMBERS, FECERAL HAR

www.walkervanbavel.com

September 6, 2001

Ralph Faulkner

Building Inspector

Baltimore County Department

of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Property Number 0919391240
Wayne and Elizabeth Winterstein
9510 Buckhorn Road

Dear Mr. Faulkner:

Please be advised that I am the next door neighbor and property owner,
with my wife Elizabeth, of 9508 Buckhorn Road. I have been a property owner in
Hunting Lodge since 1988, prior to Mr. Winterstein.

I obviously am fully aware that Mr. Winterstein has constructed a two car
garage behind his property and he has further made me aware that Baltimore
County has issued a correction notice due to an allegation of work without a
permit and the performance of electrical work without a permit or a license.

I would like to state that I have absolutely no objection to Mr. Winterstein’s
two car garage. Probably more than anyone except another neighbor, I have the
clearest view of Mr, Winterstein’s garage and I find it to be an improvement and
very aesthetically pleasing.

Mr. Winterstein is a very responsible property owner and has done a great
deal to make his property more attractive. He is very conscientious in maintaining
his property and it is always well groomed and attractive.
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Page 2
September 6, 2001

As you may have noticed while inspecting his property, [ am a very active
gardener and spend as much of my free time as possible in my front and back
yards. Therefore my ability to observe Mr. Winterstein has always been
exceptional. He is constantly improving his property and expends and great deal of
effort in maintenance and upkeep.

I certainly hope that he can resolve his situation with Baltimore County
without any difficulty whatsoever. He is an excellent neighbor and fine property
owner,

Should you have any questions or wish any further detail, please do not
hesitate to contact me either at home or the office.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very t

MVB/sg

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Winterstein
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garagé.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.

3 43/37 %“)p"/’ﬂﬁ/wmw L&Mix:
/PAL& { SAVAD




@ ®
PETITION
We, the undersigned; are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Balt?imore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use

and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION
We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use

and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS,
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and

Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road, We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhomn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 3510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use

and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and

Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use

and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property ownets in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION

We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 95 iO Buckhorn Road haveerected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhom Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION
We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have grected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use
and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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PETITION
We, the undersigned, are residents and property owners in the Hunting
Lodge Development in Baltimore County. We are aware that Wayne and
Elizabeth Winterstein of 9510 Buckhorn Road have erected or are in the process
of erecting a two car motor vehicle garage in the rear of their property at 9510
Buckhorn Road. We have no objection whatsoever to the construction and use

and continued existence of this permanent improvement, namely, a two car

motor vehicle garage.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR APPROVAL WITH YOUR NAME
PRINTED, YOUR SIGNATURE AND ADDRESS.
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Shawn A. Millet

President, Hunting Lodge Community Association
9505 Buckhorn Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21234

(410) 661-2716

September 21, 2001

Mr. Ralph Faulkner

Building Inspections

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Re: Property #0919391240 (9510 Buckhorn Road, 21234)
Dear Mr. Faulkner,

I am writing this letter on behalf of my neighbors, Elizabeth and Wayne Winterstein, whose recent
property improvements include the addition of a two car garage. It is clear that the Wintersteins have
been successful in designing this garage in a way that compliments the existing structures within our
community.

T know that your office has had conversations with the Wintersteins about this garage and that you
have concerns about whether a variance should have been issued prior to its construction. Perhaps
this is true technically, however, Wayne relied upon his contractor in this regard and was not aware
that an oversight had occurred until a substantial portion of the construction had taken place. To
punish the Wintersteins for this oversight at best accomplishes little and at worst imposes unjust
penalties upon persons who acted in good faith.

I believe that your office should issue a variance which would retroactively allow this structure to
stand and that would further relieve the Wintersteins from whatever penalties they have had to endure
up until now. The reasons for this request are many, here are just a few:

Our community is a “dead-end’ neighborhood and, therefore, has very little traffic.
Beyond this, it is impossible to conceive of a circumstance where there would be the
need to upgrade the streets to accommodate additional traffic since the neighborhood
has been entirely “built out.”

The garage does not interfere whatsoever with any sight lines that would cause any
traffic or safety concerns.

The garage is constructed at the end of the neighborhood and is tucked away in the
corner of the Winterstein’s lot in a way that puts it out of sight when looking at the

house from the front of the property.

7
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The property allows no other place on which this garage could have been constructed
because of the existence of a septic and drain field in the area within the permissible
building area of the lot.

In my conversations with our neighbors (my lot is catty-corner to the Wintersteins)
I have not encountered anyone that has any objections to the garage or its placement.

I 'don’t know if you have seen for yourself the Winterstein’s garage; if you have not, I invite you to
pay us a visit. I believe that improvements which increase the value and utility of an individual
property within our community will also tend to increase the value of the properties of its neighbors.
Please help to keep the benefit that we as a community have received by the construction of the
Winterstein’s garage.

c.c.  Elizabeth and Wayne Winterstein
Hunting Lodge Community residents
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LAW OFFICES

WALKER & VAN BAVEL, P.A.

306 COURT SQUARE BUILDING
200 E. LEXINGTON STREET
. BALTIMDRE, MARYLAND 21202

ROLAND WALKER' TEL: (411 727-3710
MARK A VAN BAVEL' FAX: [410) 727-4955
MARDC L. ZAYON .

MEMBERS, MARYLAND BAR ' www.walkervanbavel.com

t ALE0 MEMBERS, FEOERAL BAR

September 6, 2001

Ralph Faulkner

Building Inspector

Baltimore County Department

of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

D

Re: Property Number 0919391240
Wayne and Elizabeth Winterstein
9510 Buckhorn Road

Dear Mr. Faulkner;

Please be advised that I am the next door neighbor and property owner,
with my wife Elizabeth, of 9508 Buckhorn Road. I have been a property owner in
Hunting Lodge since 1988, prior to Mr. Wintersiein.

I obviously am fully aware that Mr. Winterstein has constructed a two car
garage behind his property and he has further made me aware that Baitimore
County has issued a correction notice due to an allegation of work without a
permit and the performance of electrical work without a permit or a license.

I would like to state that I have absolutely no objection to Mr. Winterstein’s
two car garage. Probably more than anyone except another neighbor, I have the
clearest view of Mr. Winterstein’s garage and I find it to be an improvement and
very aesthetically pleasing,

— o C— D C

Mr. Winterstein is a very responsible property owner and has done a great
deal to make his property more attractive. He is very conscientious in maintaining
his property and it is always well groomed and attractive.

o
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Page 2

September 6, 2001

As you may have noticed while inspecting his property, I am a very active
gardener and spend as much of my free time as possible in my front and back
yards. Therefore my ability to observe Mr. Winterstein has always been
exceptional. He is constantly improving his property and expends and great deal of
effort in maintenance and upkeep.

I certainly hope that he can resolve his situation with Baltimore County
without any difficulty whatsoever. He is an excellent neighbor and fine property
owner.

Should you have any questions or wish any further detail, please do not
hesitate to contact me either at home or the office.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

MARK VAN BAVEL
MVB/sg

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Winterstein
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